Shaver Shop Pty Ltd has an inter-company receivable from Shaver Shop (New Zealand) Ltd of $0.6 million at 30 June 2025
(30 June 2024: $0.1 million).

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising from both short-term and long-term variable rate borrowings. The Group
does not hedge against interest rate movements and monitors the exposure to interest rate risk in accordance with the
Group’s risk management policy. All of the Group’s borrowings are denominated in Australian Dollars.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

2025
$

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

2024
$

Floating rate instruments

Bank loans 1.30% – 1.15% –

Total – – – –

Accordingly, the weighted average interest rate represents the line fee payable on the $20.0 million term debt facility.
There is no line fee on the trade finance facility.

Management considers that interest rates could reasonably increase by 1.0% or decrease by 1.0% (FY2024: increase
of 1.0%, decrease of 1.0%). As these movements would not have a material impact on either the net result for the year
or equity, no sensitivity analysis has been performed.

Annual Report 2025 59

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

24. Tax assets and liabilities
Current tax assets and liabilities

Consolidated

2025
$

2024
$

Income tax payable 500,688 13,611

Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities
Consolidated

2025
$

2024
$

Deferred tax assets 10,548,854 8,117,548

Deferred tax liabilities (8,148,852) (5,046,556)

Net deferred tax assets 2,400,002 3,070,992

Opening
balance

$

Charged
to income

$

Closing
balance

$

Deferred tax assets (liabilities)

Provisions – employee benefits 928,276 54,987 983,263

Accruals 127,663 109,329 236,992

Leased liabilities 5,675,663 3,229,072 8,904,735

Cancellation of franchise licence on acquisition 795,101 (795,101) –

Software intangibles 208,138 (114,480) 93,658

Other deferred tax assets 382,707 (52,500) 330,207

Right-of-use assets (4,708,014) (3,164,290) (7,872,304)

Other deferred tax liabilities (338,542) 61,993 (276,549)

Balance at 30 June 2025 3,070,992 (670,990) 2,400,002

Opening
balance

$

Charged
to income

$

Closing
balance

$

Deferred tax assets (liabilities)

Provisions – employee benefits 901,688 26,588 928,276

Accruals 264,510 (136,847) 127,663

Leased liabilities 6,327,454 (651,791) 5,675,663

Cancellation of franchise licence on acquisition 1,750,403 (955,302) 795,101

Software intangibles 415,090 (206,952) 208,138

Other deferred tax assets 414,696 (31,989) 382,707

Right-of-use assets (5,303,532) 595,518 (4,708,014)

Other deferred tax liabilities (387,515) 48,973 (338,542)

Balance at 30 June 2024 4,382,794 (1,311,802) 3,070,992

60 Shaver Shop Group Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

25. Auditors’ remuneration
During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the parent entity, its related
practices and non-related audit firms:

Consolidated

2025
$

2024
$

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd (2024 – PricewaterhouseCoopers)

(i) Audit and other assurance services

Audit of financial statements (consolidated group) 190,000 263,000

Audit of financial statements (New Zealand) – 80,000

Total remuneration for audit and other assurance services 190,000 343,000